
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, 
Ian Smith and David Wisinger 

 
CS/TAW 

 
2 May 2013 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 9TH MAY, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 
2013. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 PROVISION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES, BY THIRD 
SECTOR ORGANISATIONS IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of Flintshire Local Voluntary Council enclosed.  

5 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES REPRESENTATION AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 2012-13 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed. 

6 TRANSFORMATION OF DOUBLE CLICK TO A SOCIAL ENTERPRISE 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed.  

7 TRANSITION UP-DATE (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed.  

8 SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) BILL (Pages 37 - 46) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed.  

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 52) 

 Report of Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed. 

 



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 APRIL 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 11 April 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cindy Hinds  (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, 
Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Carol Ellis and Veronica Gay  
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Social Services for Children and Head of Social Services for Adults 
Manager of Emergency Duty Team for minute number 80 
Senior Manager for Partnership, Development and Performance for minute 
numbers 81 and 82 
Planning and Development Officer for minute number 81  
Performance Team Manager for minute number 82  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor H.J. McGuill declared an interest as a member of the 
Community Health Council.   
 

79. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28 January and 28 
February 2013 had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Councillor I. Smith indicated that he had not received a response to his 
question about how many children were affected by the Welfare Reform Act 
changes.  The Director of Community Services indicated that he would ensure 
that a written response was provided.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.    
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

80. EMERGENCY DUTY  TEAM UPDATE 
 

The Director of Community Servic
[...]
itional social workers meant that the service 
had been operating below capacity.  In response, the Manager said that there 
were ten members of staff in the team and that the four sessional social workers 
had been appointed to provide cover so were in addition to the team of ten.  
Councillor McGuill also requested further information on the breakdown of calls 
for children and adults, and whether the calls were from hospitals because 
patients were being discharged and requested a breakdown of the 299 calls 
listed as ‘other’.  The Manager confirmed that he would provide the information 
requested.  In response to a comment from Councillor McGuill that she wanted to 
ensure that the team were not taking on unnecessary referrals from hospitals, the 
Director of Community Services said that referrals from health would be 
monitored going forward.   

 
Councillor S. Jones queried the need to agree a common format referred 

to in the report as she felt that this should already be in place.  The Director 
explained that this referred to a common format for reports to Partner Authority 
Scrutiny Committees and did not refer to the service itself.  Councillor H.G. 
Roberts queried the number of calls received from the Adult Services under 65 
service user group.  In response to a query from Councillor McGuill, the Director 

Page 2



 

provide details of the types of calls received by the team and advised that future 
update reports could include case studies to provide more detail for Members.   

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie asked how this Committee could assist if a situation 

arose where the team was insufficiently staffed even though the Manager was 
based in, and reported to, Wrexham County Borough Council.  He raised concern 
that the Committee did not have access to officers as it would if the team were 
based in Flintshire.  In response, the Director said that any concerns could be 
raised with him and he would report the comments and concerns to the 
Governin
[...]
ge 127.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the reports be received;   
 
(b) That Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board be advised about the 

concerns of Members about care for those with dementia and that they be 
asked for an update on the specialist dementia nurse; and  

 
(c) That a written response be provided on performance indicator SCY/001a 

in the Social Services for Children report (the percentage change in the 
average number of hours of suitable education, training or employment 
children and young people receive while within the youth justice system by 
children and young people of statutory school age).  

  
83. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

introduced a report to consider the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   
 
 She explained that a joint meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was due to take place on Tuesday, 11 June 2013.  The 
Facilitator also detailed the items which were due to be considered at the meeting 
scheduled for 9 May 2013 and advised that the Head of Adult Services had 
asked that a report on ‘Double Click’ be considered at that meeting.   
 

The items scheduled for the meetings on 20 June and 25 July were also 
detailed and the Facilitator explained that the Directorate Plan needed to be 
considered at a future meeting and that she would discuss this with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair.  The Ambulance Trust had agreed to attend the meeting on 25 July 
2013.  Dates were still being discussed for the workshops which had been 
requested on Welfare Reform and Public Law Outline but all Members were to be 
invited to both workshops.  Following a suggestion by the Facilitator, Members 
agreed that it would be appropriate to delay the Welfare Reform workshop until 
September 2013.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be approved subject to the amendments 
identified.      
 

84. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.29 am) 
 
 

 

   

 Chair  
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 9TH MAY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

FLINTSHIRE LOCAL VOLUNTARY COUNCIL 

SUBJECT:  
 

PROVISION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES, BY THIRD SECTOR ORGANISATIONS IN 
FLINTSHIRE 
 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To update committee and demonstrate the range of health and social 

care services in Flintshire provided by third sector organisations. 
 

1.02 To inform committee of third sector involvement in commissioning of 
health and social care services. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The third sector refers to community associations, self help groups, 
charities, faith groups, voluntary organisations, social enterprises and 
housing associations.  
 

2.02 Across Flintshire, third sector organisations provide an extensive 
range of health and social care services and activities, which 
contribute significantly to the management of specific health 
conditions; support carers; support vulnerable people; provide home 
care and support; befriending; advocacy; counselling; self help; 
provision of health related information and advice; volunteer 
development. 

2.03 With increasing demand across social services, alongside a difficult 
financial outlook for all public services, social service policy and 
legislation is, seemingly, heading in a direction of change to make 
social services sustainable. 
 

2.04 There is increasing expectation on public and third sector 
organisations to deliver more with less, thus requiring effective 
pooling of existing resources. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 With a duty on social services and the NHS to collaborate in the 
delivery of integrated services, including the expectation of the use of 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



pooled budgets and other flexibilities, third sector organisations are 
well placed to respond.  
 

3.02 There are a number of third sector organisations (currently 
approximately 20), in Flintshire, commissioned by Flintshire County 
Council and /or Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) to 
deliver health and social care services. 
 

3.03 There are a large number of organisations who do not receive funding 
from the public sector, which provide a range of health and social care 
related activities. 
 

3.04 Locally based third sector organisations are fundamental to the 
provision of a range of accessible and appropriate services to enable 
individuals to maintain independence within the community. 
 

3.05 A small number of third sector organisations have effective working 
links and provide services which support both the FCC re-ablement 
team and Crisis Intervention team. This joint working is crucial to 
enable individuals to remain at home, avoiding nursing care or 
hospital admission. 
 

3.06 The third sector is involved in the planning and intended delivery of 
Enhanced Care across Flintshire.  
 

3.07 The presentation slides (available at meeting) provide an overview of 
third sector provision of health and social care services across 
Flintshire. 
 

3.08 Much of the third sector provision of health and social care services in 
Flintshire contributes to the effective implementation and delivery of 
strategic plans such as Flintshire Carer’s Strategy, Together for 
Mental Health, Families First.  
 

3.09 Third sector service provision also enables the local authority and 
BCUHB to meet statutory requirements such as the mental health 
measure and the undertaking of carer’s assessments. 
 

3.10 Commissioning is the process of specifying, securing and monitoring 
services to meet people’s needs at a strategic level.  This applies to 
all services, whether they are provided by the local authority, NHS, 
other public agencies 
[...]
EALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
  

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 9TH MAY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES 
REPRESENTATIONS AND COMPLAINTS 
PROCEDURE 2012 - 13 
 

 
 

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 To report on the compliments, representations and complaints received 
by Adult and Children Social Services for the year April 2012 to March 
2013. 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 The NHS and Community Care Act (1990), Children Act (1989 Part III) 

and the National Minimum Standards and Regulations (2002) for 
Fostering Services require local authorities to maintain a representations 
and complaints procedure for social services functions.  The Welsh 
Government (W.G.) expects each local Authority to report annually on its 
operation of the procedure. 

  
2.02 Feedback in the form of compliments and complaints from service users, 

their parents or carers can highlight where services are working well or 
where services need changing. Flintshire County Council wants to learn 
from this feedback and use the experiences to improve services for 
everyone who uses them. 

  
2.03 The annual report contains information about the number and type of 

complaints received and also provides details of the activities undertaken 
by the Complaints Officer to develop the service. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 Review of Complaints and Compliments –  

Adult Social Services 
 

3.1.1 Overview of Complaints – Adult Social Services 
 

 51 complaints were received in the year, a decrease compared to 
previous years (89 during 2011-12 and 76 during 2010-11). 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



4 complaints in the year progressed to Stage 2 of the procedure 
(independent investigation), a significant fall compared to last year (10 
during 2011-12).  These statistics should be considered against the 
number of service users receiving a service: TBC during 2012-13. 
 
1 complaint was considered at a Stage 3 Panel Hearing:
[...]
the same way as 
persons in need of care and support (This is a significant 
change, which places carers on a similar legal footing to those 
they care for) . The Bill removes the requirement that a carer 
must be providing “a substantial amount of care on a regular 
basis”, before they can be assessed; instead it places a single 
duty on Local Authorities to undertake carers assessments.   

 

• Assessments will focus on the outcomes people want to 
achieve, promoting independence and control. 

 

• There will be a duty for Local Authorities and Local Authority 
partners to provide information, advice and assistance to help 
people understand how the care and support system works, 
what services are available locally and how to access the 
services.  

 

• There will be portable assessments of need, which will mean if 
service users move from one Local Authority area to another, 

Page 38



they will still be entitled to similar services until the new 
Authority can review their situation. Carers are exempt from 
this portability, primarily because services are generally 
provided to the person they look after. 

 

• A National Independent Safeguarding Board will be created. 
The Bill also allows for children and adults safeguarding boards 
to merge.  

 

• There will be a new national eligibility framework, meaning the 
level at which people are entitled to receive support from social 
services will be consistent across Wales. 

 

• There will be extended duties on social services and their 
partners to collaborate in the delivery of integrated services, 
including the use of pooled budgets, partnership working and 
working with others to reduce bureaucracy. Collaborative 
working is very much part of the underlying ethos of this Bill. 
The Bill states there is a shared responsibility on all services 
and organisations to promote the well-being of service users.    

 

• There will be new provisions for ‘Adult Safeguarding,’ bringing 
these responsibilitie

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 MAY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 9 May 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Cindy Hinds,  
Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts and Ian Smith 
 
SUBSTITUTES:  
Councillors: Ian Dunbar for David Wisinger, Ray Hughes for Brian Lloyd and 
Paul Shotton for Stella Jones  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor: Aaron Shotton 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Social Services for Adults, Head of Social Services for Children and Partnership 
Manager Health Social Care & Wellbeing Strategy   
Kate Newman, Health and Social Care Facilitator, Flintshire Local Voluntary 
Council for minute number 87  
Complaints Officer for minute number 88   
Mental Health Support Service Manager for minute number 89  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

86. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2013 had been circulated to 
Members with the agenda.   

 
Matters Arising 
 
 In response to a query from Councillor H.J. McGuill about the breakdown 
of calls received by the Emergency Duty Team, the Environment and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator indicated that details of the calls listed as ‘other’ 
had been circulated to Members by email earlier that day.  She added that a 
breakdown of calls for children and adults and whether calls were as a result of 
patients being discharged from hospital was being collated and would be 
circulated to Members when the information was available.   
 
 Councillor McGuill also asked for confirmation that an update on the ‘man 
in the van’ pilot would be provided in the quarterly performance report.  The 



 

Partnership Manager Health Social Care and Wellbeing Strategy explained that it 
would be referenced in the quarter 4 information but that full analysis would be 
included in the quarter 1 report.     
 
 The Chair indicated that a written response had also been provided to 
Members on performance indicator SCY/001a (the percentage change in the 
average number of hours of suitable education, training or employment children 
and young people receive while within the youth justice system by children and 
young people of statutory school age).  She also explained that she had asked 
that Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) provide an update on 
enhanced care when they attend the meeting scheduled for 20 June 2013.  The 
Director of Community Services explained that Partnership Manager Health 
Social Care and Wellbeing Strategy had been in discussions about a North West 
Flintshire Enhanced Care Service and some positive developments had been 
made but that some issues were still outstanding.  In response to a query from 
Councillor McGuill about how much BCUHB had put aside for the project in 
Flintshire, Partnership Manager Health Social Care and Wellbeing Strategy said 
that she had been advised that approximately £300,000 had been put aside for 
each locality.  The Director added that this was the general award across North 
Wales.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.           
 

87. PROVISION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES, BY THIRD 
SECTOR ORGANISATIONS IN FLINTSHIRE 
 

The Chair introduced Kate Newman, the Health and Social Care Facilitator 
for the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC), to the Committee.    

 
Ms. Newman introduced the report to update the Committee, demonstrate 

the range of health and social care services in Flintshire provided by third sector 
organisations and to inform Committee of third sector involvement in 
commissioning of health and social care services.  A handout was circulated to 
Members which provided details of the third sector organisations in Flintshire and 
the types of services that they provided.   

 
Ms. Newman detailed the background to the report and explained that 

there were approximately 20 third sector organisations in Flintshire 
commissioned by Flintshire County Council and/or Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (BCUHB) to deliver health and social care services.  It was reported 
that there was an increasing expectation on public and third sector organisations 
to deliver more with less, thus requiring effective pooling of existing resources.  
Locally based third sector organisations were fundamental to the provision of a 
range of accessible and appropriate services to enable individuals to maintain 
independence within the community.  A small number of third sector 
organisations had effective working links and provided services which supported 
both the Flintshire County Council re-ablement team and Crisis Intervention 
team.  This joint working was crucial to enable individuals to remain at home, 
avoiding nursing care or hospital admission.  Ms. Newman provided details of 
case studies of the support which had been provided by the third sector 



 

organisations to assist individuals and their families.  The third sector provision of 
health and social services in Flintshire also contributed to the effective 
implementation and delivery of strategic plans such as Flintshire Carer’s 
Strategy, Together for Mental Health and Families First.   

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie raised concern about the recommendation 4.02 as 

the recommendation from the FLVC was not contained in the report.  Ms. 
Newman said that it was not about FLVC being involved in commissioning of the 
service but was about planning what the service might look like.  This could 
include developing a process on how to access third sector organisations in 
terms of contributing to the whole process.  The Chair suggested that this part of 
the recommendation be removed.   

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill welcomed the work of the third sector 

organisations and asked whether links to the FLVC were publicised as she felt 
that members of the public who were not aware of the existence of the FLVC 
would not be able to access the advice they provided.  Ms. Newman responded 
that a web-based health and social care directory had been developed which was 
on the FLVC website.  This listed the services available along with an overview of 
the service and contact details.  Councillor McGuill queried whether there were 
links on the Flintshire County Council and health care websites.  Ms. Newman 
explained that a link was included where possible but added that it was an 
ongoing process.  The Director said that the Flintshire County Council website 
was being revised and that he would check whether a link to the FLVC website 
could be included in the revised website.       

 
In response to a comment from Councillor P. Shotton about the public 

knowing who to contact, the Head of Social Services for Children referred to the 
Family Information Service based in Buckley who could provide information on 
services available.  Councillor A.I. Dunbar asked what FLVC did specifically for 
carers.  Ms. Newman responded that FLVC did not provide direct services but 
spoke of North East Wales Carer Information Service (NEWCIS) which provided 
a range of services for carers.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contribution and provision of health and social care services by 

third sector organisations across Flintshire is noted;  
 
(b) That Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) provide an annual overview 

of third sector health and social care service provision to the Committee; 
and 

 
(c) That FLVC and Flintshire County Council engage in discussions to 

consider developing processes regarding access to services provided by 
the third sector.   

 
 
 
 
 



 

88. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES REPRESENTATIONS AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 2012-13 
 

The Complaints Officer introduced the report to provide Members with 
information on the compliments, representations and complaints received by 
Adult and Children Social Services for the year April 2012 to March 2013.   

 
He provided a detailed breakdown and explained that 51 complaints for 

Adult Social Services were received in the year which was a significant decrease 
compared to 89 received during 2011-12 and 76 during 2010-11.  Information 
was provided on the number of complaints which progressed to Stage 2 of the 
procedure and the Complaints Officer added that one complaint was considered 
at a Stage 3 Panel Hearing.  Social Services for Adults received 140 compliments 
in the year 2012-13 and details of the work areas which received the 
compliments were reported.   Tables in the report provided a breakdown of the 
services which had been complained about or complimented on and further 
details were reported of the complaints and the methods used to resolve them.  
For Children’s Social Services, 57 complaints were received which was a slight 
increase on the previous years.  A breakdown of the services which had been 
complained about or complimented on were reported and further information was 
shown on how the complaints had been resolved.  The service also recorded that 
57 compliments had been received from families and the Courts with an 
additional 10 compliments relating to the work of the Youth Justice Service.   

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill welcomed the reduction in the number of 

complaints for Adult Social Services and praised the work of Susie Lunt, Service 
Manager Intake and Reablement and the team for listening and acting on the 
complaints received to improve the service.  She raised concern at complaints 
which were received following patients being discharged from hospital and in 
response, the Partnership Manager Health Social Care and Wellbeing Strategy 
said that structures were in place and due to lessons learned from previous 
complaints, they were now more robust.  She added that it was important that the 
health service monitored the element of the report that affected them.  The 
Director of Community Services said that if the complaints were only about health 
issues then they would not be accepted under the authority’s procedures.  
Councillor McGuill said that she would like to see if an element of complaints 
were about hospital discharges.   

 
Councillor P. Shotton queried whether the half day workshop run by the 

Complaints Officer was having a positive effect.  He also asked who the 
independent Investigating Officers for Stage 2 complaints were.  In response the 
Complaints Officer advised that they had a social care background and would be 
selected from a shared pool of resources across North Wales.   

 
Councillor M. Bateman felt that it would be useful to have a breakdown of 

the number of service users to compare to the number of complaints or 
compliments received.  The Complaints Officer confirmed that he could provide 
this information in future reports.  The Chair felt that the small number of 
complaints was a credit to the staff.   

 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report as an overview of the administration and outcomes of the Social 
Services representations and complaints procedure be accepted.        
 

89. TRANSFORMATION OF DOUBLE CLICK TO A SOCIAL ENTERPRISE 
 

The Head of Social Services for Adults introduced a report to describe the 
proposal to transform the service delivery of Double Click from a Social Services 
run work-scheme to a Social Enterprise working in partnership with Flintshire 
County Council as a new business.  He introduced Rhian Evans, the Mental 
Health Support Service Manager, to the Committee.   

 
The Head of Social Services for Adults detailed the background to the 

report, explained why the Social Enterprise Model had been chosen, highlighted 
the changes for the Service and detailed the impacts on staff, service users and 
the local authority.   

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie raised concern that there was no business case 

available to Scrutiny and said that he would not be able to support the 
recommendation without the business case.  He was also concerned that the 
report did not contain more detail of what the future held and of the future 
financial implications on the authority.   

 
The Mental Health Support Service Manager explained that a draft 

business case was in place and that advice and input had been sought from the 
Senior Business Advisor.  The Head of Social Services for Adults said that the 
future aspirations would include offering more training places and added that he 
expected the cost of the Business Manager to be reviewed yearly and expected 
the funding required for this to reduce over initial years.  The Chair suggested 
that the wording of the recommendation be amended to allow the Committee to 
consider the Business Case before supporting the recommendation that Cabinet 
progress the issue.   

 
Councillor D. Evans queried whether the service, which had been 

established for over ten years, had made a profit during that time.  The Mental 
Health Support Service Manager explained that it had not been a business during 
that period so had not made a great deal of money but that income had increased 
in the past year.  The Chair then suggested that the report and business case be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration.  The Director 
of Community Services said that he was grateful for the comments made and 
added that the business case was about building the business over the next three 
years.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a report and the business case be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee for consideration.              
 
 
 
 



 

90. TRANSITION UP-DATE 
 

The Head of Social Services for Adults introduced a report to provide the 
Committee with updated information on the progress of the Transition Teams 
sited within Disability Services (Adult Social Services).  He detailed the 
background to the report and explained that the words ‘young person aged 14-15’ 
in paragraph 3.03 should read ‘young person aged 16’.  This was a report for 
information and further update reports would be submitted to future meetings of 
the Committee.   

 
 The Chair welcomed the informative report and Councillor P. Shotton said 

that it was important to note the achievements of the Transition Team.   
 
The Head of Social Services for Children detailed some of the challenges 

which the young people and the team faced and explained that training had been 
undertaken.   

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report and the achievements of the Transition Team be noted.   
 

91. SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) BILL 
 

The Director of Community Services introduced a report to provide an 
explanatory report, of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Bill.  He 
detailed the background to the report and highlighted the key proposed changes 
and implications and provided details of what the Bill would not include.   

 
The Chair referred to the recommendation at paragraph 4.00 and asked 

that an additional recommendation be included which would read as follows:- 
 

4.02 – That the Committee request that Cabinet debates the implications of the 
Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Bill on Flintshire County Council 
and in particular the financial impact.   
 

On being put to the vote, this was agreed.   
 
 Councillor P. Shotton said that in noting the intention of this bill to integrate 
and simplify current social care legislation, he felt that more information was 
required on funding and the cost implications for Flintshire County Council.  
Councillor A.I. Dunbar, in praising the tremendous work undertaken by carers 
and welcoming the key changes for carers, asked when the changes would be 
implemented.  The Director responded that the changes to carer’s rights and 
responsibilities were welcomed but added that it was expected that they would 
not be put in place until 2016.  The Chair said that the implications of the bill had 
always been to have social services working more closely with health.  The 
Director referred to the third bullet point on page 39 where it was reported that, as 
part of the Bill, there would be extended duties on social services and their 
partners to collaborate in the delivery of integrated services, including the use of 
pooled budgets, partnership working and working with others to reduce 
bureaucracy.    
 



 

 In response to a query from Councillor H.G. Roberts for more information 
of what was contained in the Bill, the Director explained that the document, which 
was over 1,000 pages, was available electronically.  He confirmed that there 
were no formal proposals to merge health and social services but it was 
anticipated that the services would be more integrated.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That Members be aware of the legislation coming into force which will 

significantly change how services are delivered across Wales; and     
 
(b) That the Committee request that Cabinet debates the implications of the 

Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Bill on Flintshire County Council 
and in particular the financial impact.   

 
92. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 

introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Committee.   

 
The Facilitator explained that a joint meeting with Lifelong Learning 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee was due to take place on Tuesday, 11 June 
2013.  She also detailed the items which were due to be considered at the 
meeting scheduled for 20 June 2013 and advised Members that a report on the 
Business Case for Double Click which had been requested during earlier 
discussions, would also be submitted to the meeting.   

 
Details were also provided of the items which were to be submitted to the 

meeting scheduled for 25 July 2013 and the Facilitator advised that the Director 
of Community Services had asked that a report on Adult Safeguarding be 
considered at that meeting.  The Chair also asked if a presentation from North 
East Wales Carers Information Service (NEWCIS) could be made to a future 
meeting.      

 
The Facilitator advised that a Forward Work Programme Planning 

Sessions had been arranged for 4 July 2013 for Members to have input into the 
items to be considered by the Committee over the next few months.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be approved subject to the inclusion of:- 
 
(i) a report on the Business Case for Double Click to the 20 June 2013 

meeting;  
 
(ii) a report on Adult Safeguarding to the 25 July 2013 meeting; and 
 
(iii) a presentation by NEWCIS to a future meeting of the Committee.    
 
 
 



 

93. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.   
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


